HP Designiet
11200 (HD) MFP
® Assembly Instructions

@ |nstructions
d'assemblage

@ Anleitung zum
Zusammenbau

@ [struzioni per
"installozione

©® Instrucciones de
montaje

@ |nsfrucoes de
monfagem

@ | IHctpykymm no

CQ653-90004

© 2009 Hewlett-Packard Company
Large Format Division

Cami de Can Graells 121 - 08174
Sant Cugat del Valles

Barcelona - Spain

Al rights reserved
Printed in XXX

© Read these instructions carefully...
What you will need for this procedure
* Because the scanner is heavy, you may need three people to unpack it. When more than one
person is needed, the symbol at the foot of this box is displayed.
* During the stand assembly you will see some reference to the following symbol labels which
appear on some items, standing for left side, and right side.

[T ] Left side (R Right side

@ Lisez attentivement les instructions suivantes...
Conditions requises pour cette procédure
* Trois personnes pour le déballage du scanneur, qui est lourd. Lorsque plusieurs personnes sont
nécessaires, le symbole ci-dessous est affiché.
* Lors de I'assemblage du support, les symboles ci-dessous peuvent étre affichés pour certains
éléments, indiquant le c6té gauche et le coté droit.
Cété gauche [R] Coté droit

@ Lesen Sie diese Anleitung sorgfdltig durch...
Voraussetzungen
* Der Scanner ist sehr schwer, und daher werden zum Auspacken drei Personen
benéstigt. Wenn mehr als eine Person erforderlich ist, wird das entsprechende
Symbol fir diesen Arbeitsschritt angezeigt.
* In der Anleitung zum Zusammenbau der Sockelbaugruppe wird auf folgende Symbole verwi-
esen, die auf manchen Komponenten angebracht sind. Diese stehen fiir die linke und die rechte
Seite.

[[T] Linke Seite R Rechte Seite

@ Leggere queste istruzioni attentamente...
Cosa & necessario per questa procedura
* Dato il peso dello scanner, potrebbero essere necessarie tre persone per disimballarlo. Quando
& necessaria piu di una persona, appare il simbolo riportato alla base di questo riquadro.
* Durante I'assemblaggio del piedistallo, si troveranno alcuni riferimenti alle seguenti etichette
che appaiono su alcuni componenti, a indicare il lato sinistro e il lato destro.

Lato sinistro [R] Lato destro

© Lea atentamente estas instrucciones...
Qué necesitara durante el proceso de instalacién
* Debido al elevado peso del escéner, es posible que se necesiten tres personas para desem-
balarlo. Cuando se requiere la intervencién de més de una persona, se muestra el simbolo que
se indica en la parte inferior de esta casilla.
* Durante el montaje del soporte, verd referencias a las siguientes etiquetas de simbolos, que
aparecen en algunos elementos, y que indican el lado izquierdo y el derecho.

|ﬁ Lado izquierdo [R] lado derecho

@ Leia estas instrugdes com atencéio...
O que serd necessdrio para este procedimento
* Como o scanner é pesado, s&o necessdrias trés pessoas para retird-lo da embalagem.
Quando mais de uma pessoa for necessdria, o simbolo na parte inferior da caixa serd exibido.
* Durante a montagem da base, vocé vera algumas referéncias a este simbolo que aparecem &
direita e esquerda de alguns itens.

[T Lado esquerdo [R] Lado direito

@ BHuMaTenbHO NPOYTUTE 3T MHCTPYKLMM. ..
Yro HEOBXORMMO 3HATL ANis BLINOMHEHMS STOM MPOLenyPbI
* Beupy 60nbLIOTO BECA CKAHEPA [is ero PaCNAKOBKM MOXeT noTpeGosaThcs Tpu uenoseka. Korpa
TpeByetcs Gonee OQHOTO YENOBEKA, HA HIXKHEN YOCTH KOPOBKM CTABMTCS CMELMANbHbIFA CUMBO.
* Bo Bpems c60pKk1 OCHOBAHMS HEOBXORMMO OBPALYATL BHUMAHME
HO CriepytoLMe CUMBOTTbI, MMEIOLLMECS HO HEKOTOPbIX SMEMEHTAX,

ofo3HauaIOLME NIEBYIO M MPABYHO CTOPOHEI.
[T] Nesas cropora [R] Mpasas cropora ®

@ Your printer should already be as-
sembled and working before start-
ing this procedure. For instructions
on how to assemble the printer,
please refer to the assembly poster
included with the printer.

@ Avant de commencer cette procédure, votre imprimante doit
déja étre assemblée et opérationnelle. Pour toute instruction
sur I'assemblage de I'imprimante, reportez-vous au poster
d’assemblage que vous trouverez avec celle-ci.

© Bevor Sie mit dieser Anleitung beginnen, muss der Drucker
bereits zusammengebaut und betriebsbereit sein. Die
entsprechenden Informationen kénnen Sie dem Installations-
poster entnehmen,das dem Drucker beiliegt.

@ Prima di avviare questa procedura, la stampante deve
essere gi& assemblata e funzionante. Per istruzioni su come
assemblare la stampante, fare riferimento al poster relativo
all'assemblaggio fornito con la stampante.

© La impresora deberd encontrarse ya montada y en fun-
cionamiento antes de comenzar este procedimiento. Para
obtener instrucciones sobre cémo montar la impresora, con-
sulte el péster de montaje que se incluye con la impresora.

@ € necessario que sua impressora & esteja montada e fun-
cionamento antes de vocé iniciar este procedimento. Para
obter instrugées sobre como montar a impressora, consulte
o péster de montagem fornecido com a impressora.

@ MMputtep pomkeH Bbitb cOBpaH W NpueepeH B paboyee
COCTOSHME {O HAYANA FAHHON NpoLemypsl. MHCTpyKumu
no c6opKe NPUHTEPA MOXHO HAMTU B UIMIOCTPUPOBAHHOM
PYKOBOACTBE MO COOPKE, MOCTABNSEMOM B KOMNIEKTE C
MPUHTEPOM.

© The touch screen assembly can be
mounted on either the right or the left
side of the stand.

@ L'écran tactile peut étre monté sur le
c6té droit ou le coté gauche du support.

@ Die Touchscreen-Einheit kann auf der linken oder rechten
Seite des Sockels angebracht werden.

@ |l gruppo schermo fattile pud essere montato sul lato destro
o sul lato sinistro delpiedistallo.

@ La pantalla téctil se puede montar a la derecha o a la
izquierda del soporte.

@ A tela digital pode ser montada do lado direito ou es-
querdo do suporte.

@ Y3en CEHCOPHOro 3KpaHA MOXeT 6biTh YCTQHOBEH C nposoﬁ
WM C NEBOWM CTOPOHbI OCHOBAHMS.




Scanner kit

Box Assembly kit contents Quantity
S 1. Calibration sheet Description supplied
2. Plastic dust cover Special screw for scanner ? 5
3. Media guides (X2) !
4 4. A2envelope Screw M6x10 (Torx T30) ﬂ? 12
(TRANSPARENT DOCUMENT
S AN Screw M6x30 (Torx T30) j? 12
5. Scanner
6. System recovery DVD Screw M5x14 %} 12
8. Rear Table Starwasher 5mm @ 7
9. Top bar with guide
Box 10. Left |eg Earth cable E 1
11.  Assembly kit .
B (e Torx Screw driver T25 / 1
13. Cable bundle T-handle Torx driver T30 % 1
14.  Leftfoot
@ T 15. Cross bar Plastic strip — 4
16. Rightleg
18. Bottom bar Large power cable clips g@ 5
19. Right foot
21.  Touch Screen Small power cable clips @ 19
22.  Monitor joint i
24, Touch screen pen T-handle hex driver 2.5mm % 1
25. Triangular bracket cover Spanner for joint % ]
26. Straight bracket cover
27. Touch screen bracket Limit stop f 2
28.  Assembly instructions
Boite Kit du Cont du kit d'assemblage Quantité Karton Scanner-Kit Inhalt des Montagekits
E 1. Fiche de calibrage Description S 1. Kalibrierungsblatt Beschreibung isage
2. Housse anfipoussiére en plasfique vig speciale pour le scanneur ? 5 2. Kunststoffabdeckung Spezialschrauben fir Scanner ‘? s
3. Support magnétiques (X2) J 3. Medienfihrungen (2x) L
< 4. Enveloppe A2 Vix M6x10 (Torx T30) 12 4.  A2Umschlag M6x10-Schrauben (Torx T30) 12
(TRANSPARENT DOCUMENT ? (TRANSPARENT DOCUMENT H:;
5 g"“‘“' FONCEERLLLE Vis M6x30 (Torx T30) ? 12 i M6x30-Schrauben (Torx T30) jf 2
. Scanneur . Scanner
6. DVD de restauration systéme Vis M5x14 ? 12 6. Systemwiederherst.-DVD M5x14:Schrauben % 12
8. Tableau arriere Rondelle en étoile 5mm @ 7 8. Rickseitige Ablage Unterlegscheiben, 5 mm @ 7
N 9. Barre supérieure avec guide e ; 9. Obere Leiste mit Fishrung o
Boite 10.  Colonne gauche able de gorde g.% Karton 10.  linkes Bein Erdungskobe o.s !
} ]2 E:: j:f::mg:gsce Tournevis Torx T25 == ]] ]2 (\/A\/Zr::sr?ge:l: ’ Torx Schraubendreher (T25) ==
1‘31. Egizceau ) Tournevis Torx T30 en T %A 1 }3 Fctel . Tor T-Schraubendeher (T30) % 1
. Pied gauche . Linker Fu
7 15. Barre transversale Bande de plastique — 4 @ 7 15, Querrleiste Kunststoffstreifen — 4
16.  Colonne droite 16.  Rechtes Bein
18. Barre inférieure Grands crampons de fixation @ 5 18. Unhiereleiste Grobe Kabelschellen for Nefzkabel g@ 5
19.  Pied droit 19.  Rechter Fuy
21 Ecran factile Pefits crampons de fixation 2 19 21, Touch Screen Kleine Kabelschellen fir Netzkabel 2 19
3421 ghﬁn&erﬁ.(}lu mo'm'?l" Tournevis hexagonal en T de 205 mm s,,,A 1 22 Monitorhalterung Tinbusschlissel, 2,5 mm &A 1
- Stylet de ['écran tactile . 24. Touch Screen-Stift
%2 gocte SU SUPPor: Lrlc:gulalre Clé de chamiere % T 25.  Dreieckige Abdeckung Sechskantschlisssel fiir Touch Screen-Gelenk % .
bR RIS C IR PG ] 26.  Langliche Abdeckun:
27.  Cache de I'écran tactile Tige d'arret P 2 27, Tough eroahAm 9 Anschlage = 5
28. Instructions d'assemblage 28. Montageanweisungen




Kit Scanner

Kit de escaner

Scatola Contenuti kit di montaggio Quantita Caia _ ' cane Contenido del kit de montaje Cantidad
E 1. Foglio di calibrazione Descrizione fornita ; 'F'|°|§ dde CT',Ik;.mdont ool Descripcion suministrada
2. Coperchio in plastica ; ; E - 'unda ge plasico conira el polvo . ) )
- F Cacciavite speciale per scanner 5 i Tornillo especial para el escéner ? 5
3. Guide supporto (X2) 3. Guias de papel (X2)
4. Busta A2 : = 4 4. Sobre A2 : e
< 4. Busta Vite M6x10 (Torx T30) ? 12 TRANSPARENT DOCUMENT Tornillo M6x10 (Torx T30) 12
(
b L Tl = CARRIER, P/N 6399A402) =
; sﬁfﬁ.ﬁé :/N 6399A402) Vite M&x30 (forx T30] ﬁ 12 R Tornillo Méx30 (Torx T30) ﬁ 12
% di del si © 6. DVD de recuperacién del sistema =
. DVD di recupero del sistema Vite M5x14 ¥ 12 = Tornillo M5x14 T 12
8. Piano posteriore Rosetta a stella 5 mm &) 7 8. Mesa posterior ) Arandela estrellada de 5 mm S 7
9. Barra superiore con guida 9. Barra superior con guia
Scatola 1 0' Gamba sinisira Cavo di messa a ferra § 1 Caija 10. Pck:j izquierda Cable de fierra E 1
R v . 11. Kit de montaje
11.  Kit di montaggio - . e :
12, Kitdi manutgr?zione Cacciovite Torx 125 / U 12. Kit de mantenimiento Desfornillador Torx T25 / 1
] 13. Haz de cables
] 3 é:.gf; e Cacciavite Torx T30 % 1 114, Bose izquierda Destornillador Torx con empuradura en T T30 % 1
114
}2 éarrabtrojversole Nastro in plastica —— 4 }2 E;"':C’d:?encs}‘:jrscl Banda de plastico _— 4
5 amba destra . A .
18. Barra superiore Graffe cavo di alimentazione grandi @ 5 18. Barra 'nfe”ﬁr Clips grandes para el cable de alimentacion @ 5
19.  Piede destro - 19. Base dered o
21.  Schermo fattile Graffe cavo di alimentazione piccole @ 19 21. Pantalla sensible al tacto Clips pequefios para el cable de alimentacion @ 19
22.  Giunto monitor Cacciavite esagonale con impugnatura : 22. Junta del monitor . Desfornillador | | con empuiiad
24, Penna schermo fattile aT25mm sss‘A 24. Pluma para la pantalla sensible al tacto enTde 2,5 mm 1
25. e g | e — % ) 25. Cubierta de la abrazadera triangular — ) } %
26' R{ves'{men'o 5'0“0 dr!q?'go are . 26. Cubierta de la abrazadera recta R St i
27 S;‘;?:o”:cehne?r:ocla%ilem @ Arresto di fine corsa = . 27. Abrazadera de la pantalla sensible al tacto o, jiriador = .
28. Istruzioni di montaggio 28. Insirucciones de montaje
(@h Conteudo da caixa Conteddo do kit de montagem Quaniid. Kopobka KomnnekT nocTaBku CKaHepa  Cocrap c6opounoro KomnnexTa
E 1. Folha de manutencao Descrigao fornecida E ; ﬁanmﬁposoqybm et . HavmeHoBaHve Konuuectso
4ot X TUKOBBITA Mbl UTHBIiA
2. Capa pléstica Parafuso especial para o scanner 5 N1aCTVKOBS ne3au4 CnewuanbHbiii BUHT AnA Ckakepa ¢ 5
ias de midi yexon
1 3. Guias de midia (X2) = 3. MarHuTHble Hanpasnaiowme -
4. Envelope A2 Parafuso M6x10 (Torx T30) 9 12 ﬁ ) AN HocuTeneit (X2) BT M6X10 (Torx T30) 9 12
(TRANSPARENT DOCUMENT
CARRIER, P/N 6399A402) = 4. KoHsepT popmata A2 =
g Parafuso M6x30 (Torx T30) jf 12 (TRANSPARENT DOCUMENT BUHT M6x30 (Torx T30) if 12
5. Scanner CARRIER, P/N 6399A402)
6. DVD de recuperagéo e 5. Ckanep
) 12 BuHT M5x14 12
RSO T 6. DVD-ANCK [4ns BOCCTAHOBNEHNS %
8. Mesa traseira Arrvela de 5mm S 7 L CHCTEME] 38e37006pasHan waitba, 5 Mm S 7
9. Barra superior com guia [ 8. 3apgHui ctonuk
Caixa 10.  Perna esquerda Fio terra % 1 Kopobka 9. BepxHsas naHenb 3asemnAowwii kabeno 0% 1
11.  Kit de montagem C HanpasnAioLLel
. - Chave Torx T25 1 10. Jleas cToMkKa Otseprka Torx T25 1
']Ig (K:” d? mazulen;bao / 11. C60pPOYHbBIN KOMMIEKT /
8 f)n|unto e cabos Chave T Torx T30 % 1 12.  Ha6op ana ogcnymmsaumﬂ OtsepKa  T-06pasHoii pyuKoit Torx T30 &A 1
14.  Pé esquerdo 13.  XryT kabenein
—ﬁi < 15. Barra cruzada : - 14. Jlesan HoXKa Mnacrukosan nexta 4
16.  Pé direito Tira de pléstico — 4 4 15. [onepeuHas oropa —
s 16. lpasas cToiika
18. Barra inferior Prendedores grandes p/cabo de alimentagdo @ 5 18 HE)KH“ Repeinaauns 3axumbl 1A 60NLIOTO KaGens NUTaHMA Z@;\ 5
19.  Pé direito 19. MpaBas HOXKa
21. Tela de toque Prendedores peq p/eabo ol @ 19 21, CeHCOPHbIii 3KpaH 3aXKIMbI 1A MANOTO KaGenA NUTaHNA @ 19
22.  Junta do monitor 22.  CoepvHUTENbHbIN y3en
2,5-MM WeCTUrpakHas oTaepTka
24. Caneta da tela de toque Chave T hex de 2,5mm sssﬁA 1 4 "IQOH“TOPa ¢ T-06pastoit pyuKoit ,ssﬁ’A 1
. . KapaHpalu Ans CeHCOpHOro
25.  Tampa triangular do suporte e KDaH. FaeuHbIf KNIO AR COBAMHMTENBHOTO Y3na
26. T ta d t perel ! 3Kpana :
. Tampa reta do suporte 25.  TpeyronbHas KpbiluKa
27. Suporte da fela de toque Limitador = 2 26. TpsiMasn KpbiluKa OrpauunTens P 2
27. KpOHLWTeNH CEHCOPHOro 3KpaHa
28.  Instrugdes de montagem 28.  WHCTpyKuumm no c6opke




Attach the lower bar to the two legs. Tighten the
screws with the Thandle torx driver T30 found in the
assembly kit.

Fixez la barre inférieure aux deux montants. Serrez les
vis & I'aide du tournevis Torx T30 & poignée en T que
vous trouverez dans le kit d’assemblage.

Bringen Sie die untere Strebe an den beiden
Standbeinen an. Ziehen Sie die Schrauben mit dem
Torx T30-Schraubendreher im Montagekit fest.

Fissare la barra inferiore ai due piedi. Stringere le viti
con il cacciavite Torx T30 con impugnatura a T fornito
nel kit di assemblaggio.

Fije la barra transversal a las dos patas. Apriete los
tornillos con el destornillador Torx T30 de mango en T
que se encuentra en el kit de montaje.

Fixe a barra inferior nas duas pernas. Aperte os
parafusos com a chave torx com cabo T “T30”
localizada no kit de montagem.

[Mpukpenmte HUXHIOIO NepPeKNaMHY K ABYM CTOMKAM.
3aKpyTHTE BUHTbI C MOMOLLbIO OTBEPTKM € T-08pa3HON
pyukoit Torx T30 u3 céopouHoro Komnnekra.

Mé6x30

Turn the legs upside down, and attach the two feet to
the left and right legs

Refournez les montants et fixez les deux pieds aux
montants droit et gauche.

Drehen Sie die beiden Standbeine um, und bringen
Sie die FiiBe an ihnen an.

Capovolgere i piedi e fissare i due piedini alla gamba
destra e a quella sinistra.

Coloque las patas hacia abajo y fije los dos pies a las
patas izquierda y derecha.

Coloque as pernas viradas para cima e fixe os dois
pés nas pernas direita e esquerda.

[NepesepHute CTOMKM M NPUCOEAMHUTE ABE HOXKM K
NEeBOM M NPABOM CTOMKAM.

Attach the bottom bar to the legs.

Fixez la barre du bas aux deux montants.

Bringen Sie die Strebe unten an den beiden
Standbeinen an.

Fissare la barra inferiore ai piedi.
Fije la barra inferior a las patas.

Fixe a barra inferior nas pernas.

[MpuKkpenmTe HIKHIOKO NEPEKNAaMHY K CTOMKAM.

Carefully raise the legs into the upright position.

Remettez avec précaution les montants en position
verticale.

Stellen Sie die Standbeine vorsichtig aufrecht hin.

Sollevare con cautela i piedi in posizione
perpendicolare.

Con cuidado, gire las patas y coléquelas en posicién
vertical.

Com cuidado, coloque as pernas na posigéo vertical.

OCTOPO)KHO NOAHMMUTE CTOMKM M YCTAHOBUTE UX B
NPABMIIbHOE MOMIOXKEHHE.




©

o
o
e
@
O

Fasten the top bar and wire guide to the two legs
using six screws.

Fixez la barre supérieure et le guide du fil aux deux
montants & |'aide des 6 vis.

Bringen Sie die obere Strebe mit den 6 Schrauben
an den beiden Standbeinen an.

Fissare la barra superiore e la guida metallica ai due
piedi utilizzando le 6 viti.

Fije la barra superior y la guia de cables a las dos
patas con los 6 tornillos.

Fixe a barra superior e o guia nas duas pernas
usando 6 parafusos.

[MpukpenuTte BEPXHIOIO NAHEMb M HAMPABASIOLME As
NPOBOMOB K [1BYM CTOMKOM C MOMOLLbIO & BUHTOB.

Tighten up all screws firmly.
Serrez fermement les vis.
Ziehen Sie alle Schrauben fest.

Stringere saldamente tutte le viti.

Apriete todos los tornillos con firmeza.

Aperte bem todos os parafusos.

Ter 3ATAHMUTE BCE BUHTHI.

Connect the rear table. This is fitted by locating
the four guide pins on the rear of the table into the
rubberframed holes on the top bar.

Installez le support arriére. Pour ce faire, insérez les
quatre tiges de guidage a I'arriére du support dans
les trous en caoutchouc sur la barre supérieure.

Bringen Sie die hintere Platte an. Setzen Sie dazu die
vier Fiihrungszapfen an der Platte in die mit einem
Gumnmiring versehenen Offnungen in der oberen
Strebe ein.

Fissare il ripiano posteriore, posizionando i quattro
piedini della guida posti sul retro del ripiano nei fori
rivestiti in gomma sulla barra superiore.

Coloque la tabla posterior. Se fija colocando los
cuatro pernos de guia de la parte posterior de la
tabla en los orificios con marco de caucho de la
barra superior.

Acople a mesa traseira. Faga isso fixando os
quatro pinos de guia da mesa traseira nos orificios
emborrachados da barra superior.

Mpukpenute 3agHMi cronuk. [ns 31oro HyxHO
BCTOBMTL YETbIPE HANPABMSIOLMX WTdTa,
PACMNONOXEHHbIE HO 30AHEN YACTU CTONMUKA, B
06pesnHeHHbIe OTBEPCTMS BEPXHEM NaHENM.

3]

Using two people, remove the scanner from the box.
The third person should place some packaging boxes
(we recommend the foam end packs from the scanner
box) on the floor.

A deux personnes, retirez le scanneur du carton.

La troisieme personne doit placer des cartons
d’emballage sur le sol (nous vous recommandons
d'utiliser les emballages en mousse se trouvant dans
le carton du scanneur).

Heben Sie den Scanner zu zweit aus

der Verpackung. Die dritte Person sollte
Verpackungsstiicke (wir empfehlen die
Styroporendstiicke der Scannerverpackung) auf den
Boden legen.

Sono necessarie due persone per rimuovere lo
scanner dalla scatola. La terza persona deve
depositare sul pavimento le scatole di imballaggio
(si consiglia di rimuovere gli imballaggi laterali di
polistirolo dalla scatola dello scanner).

El escaner se deberd extraer de la caja entre dos
personas. Una fercera persona deberd colocar
algunas cajas de embalaje (recomendamos utilizar
las protecciones de espuma de los extremos de la
caja del escéner) sobre el suelo.

Com a ajuda de outra pessoq, retire o scanner da
caixa. A terceira pessoa deve colocar algumas
embalagens (recomendamos que use a espuma no
fundo da caixa do scanner) no chdo.

CkaHep BbIHMMAETCS M3 KOPOBKM ABYMS NIOAbMM.
Tpetiit fOMXKEeH PA3MECTUTL HA MOy HECKOMbKO
YNAKOBOUHbIX KOPOBOK (Mbl PEKOMEHAYEM B3STb
NEHONNACTOBbIE BKNAAKM M3 KOPOBKM CO CKAHEPOM).



00000060

Place the scanner onto the packaging boxes.

Placez le scanneur sur les cartons d’emballage.

Setzen Sie den Scanner auf den Verpackungsstiicken

ab.

Posizionare lo scanner sulle scatole di imballaggio.
Coloque el escaner sobre las cajas de embalaije.
Coloque o scanner em cima das embalagens.

Monoxwure CKaHep Ha yI'IGKOBO‘-IHhIFi marepuan.

Using three people; two to lift, and one fo position,
lift the scanner into place locating the rubber feet in
the holes indicated.

A trois personnes, deux personnes pour soulever et
une pour positionner, mettez le scanneur en place,
en positionnant les pieds en caoutchouc dans les
trous, comme indiqué.

Heben Sie den Scanner mit drei Personen (zwei zum
Tragen und eine zum Ausrichten) an seine Position.
Die GummifiBe missen sich in den angegebenen
Offnungen befinden.

Sono necessarie tre persone, due per sollevare e una
per posizionare lo scanner. Sollevare lo scanner sino
a inserire i piedini di gomma nei fori indicati.

Entre fres personas realicen lo siguiente: dos
personas levantan el escdner y la otra posiciona los
pies de caucho en los orificios indicados.

Em trés pessoas, duas para levantar o equipamento
e uma para posicioné-lo, levante o scanner e
coloque os pés de borracha nos orificios indicados.

Brpoem (mBoe nopHmMmatot, oguH HaNpaBnser)
YCTQHOBMTE CKAHEP HO MECTO, TaK YTOBbl Pe3UHOBbIE
HOXKM MONANM B YKA3AHHbIE OTBEPCTHS.

11

Fix with the four special screws using the T-handle
hex driver 2.5mm.

Serrez les quatre vis spéciales & I'aide du tournevis
cruciforme & poignée en T de 2,5 mm.

Bringen Sie die vier Spezialschrauben mit dem 2,5
mm-Sechskantschraubendreher an.

Stringere le quattro viti speciali utilizzando il
cacciavite esagonale con impugnatura a T da 2,5
mm.

Fije el escaner con los cuatro tornillos especiales
mediante el destornillador hexagonal de mango en
Tde 2,5 mm.

Fixe os quatro parafusos especiais usando a chave
hexagonal com cabo tipo T de 2,5 mm.

IMpUKpenuTe ero YeTbipbMs CMEUManbHbIMU BUHTAMM
C MOMOLLBIO 2,5-MM LIECTUIPAHHO OTBEPTKM C
T-06pasHoit pyUKoit.

At this point you must decide on which
side you are going fo fit the touch
screen assembly. This can be fitted
on the left or right side of the stand.
The next steps, 12 to 19, explain how
to fit the touch screen assembly to
the right side of the stand. To fit the
touch screen assembly to the left side
of the stand, using the same parts,
just ‘mirror’ the assembly procedure
described here.

A ce stade, vous devez décider de quel coté vous
souhaitez installer I'écran tactile. Vous pouvez le
monter sur le cété droit ou le cété gauche du support.
Les étapes suivantes, de 12 & 19, expliquent comment
installerl’écran tactile sur le cété droit dusupport.

Pour installer I'écran tactile sur le cété gauche du
support, avec les mémes pieces, utilisez la procédure
d’assemblagedécrite ici « en miroir ».

An diesem Punkt missen Sie entscheiden, auf welcher
Seite Sie die Touchscreen-Einheit anbringen méchten.
Sie kann auf der linken oder rechten Seite des Sockels
angebracht werden. In den nachsten Schritten 12 bis
19 wird beschrieben, wie Sie den Touchscreen an der
rechten Seite des Sockels anbringen. Wenn Sie den
Touchscreen links anbringen méchten, verwenden

Sie dieselben Teile, fihren Sie aber die Schritte
spiegelverkehrt durch.

A questo punto & necessario decidere dove eseguire

il montaggio del gruppo schermo tattile, ovvero se

sul lato destro o sul lato sinistro del piedistallo. |
passaggi successivi, dal 12 al 19, descrivono come
fissare il gruppo schermo tattile sul lato destro del
piedistallo. Per fissare il gruppo schermo tattile sul lato
sinistro del piedistallo, utilizzando le stesse parti, &
sufficiente eseguire in modo “speculare” la procedura di
assemblaggio descritta in precedenza.

En este punto, deberd decidir en qué lado va a instalar
la pantalla tactil. Se puede montar a la derecha o

a la izquierda del soporte. En los pasos 12 a 19, se
explica cémo instalar la pantalla tactil a la derecha del
soporte. Para instalar la pantalla tactil a la izquierda
del soporte, con las mismas piezas, simplemente siga el
procedimiento de montaje descrito aqui, pero como si
estuviera viendo las imagenes en un espejo.

Neste momento, ¢ necessario decidir em que lado
montar o conjunto da tela digital, no lado direito ou
esquerdo do suporte. As préximas etapas, de 12 a
19, explicam como montar o conjunto da tela digital
no lado direito do suporte. Para montar o conjunto da
tela digital no lado esquerdo do suporte, usando as
mesmas pecas, apenas “inverta” o procedimento de
montagem aqui descrito.

Ha 3TOM 3Tane cnefyer NpuHATb peLleHne, Ha KAKOM
CTOpPOHE PA3MECTUTbL Y3en ceHcopHoro akpata. Ero
MO>XHO yCTQHOBth cnesa mnu CI'IPQBO OT OCHOBQHMSA.
Hanee, Ha stanax ¢ 12 no 19, pasbicksercs, kak
YCTQHOBMTH y3€N CEHCOPHOTO SKPAHA C MPABOM CTOPOHbI
OCHOBAHMS. YTOBbI YCTAHOBMTS y3€ CEHCOPHOTO
3KpaHa c NeBoM CTOpPOHbI OCHOBAHMS, UCNOMNb3ya Te

K€ SN1IEMEHTbI, I'IpOCTO BbINOJTHUTE OI'IHCQHHYPO 30echb
npouenypy B 3€PKANbHOM OTPOXKEHMM.




=

© 0 0 ¢

Attach the two bracket covers to the touch screen
bracket using two screws on the straight bracket
cover and two screws and two starwashers on the
triangular bracket cover.

Fixez les deux plaques de renfort & I'écran tactile &
I'aide de deux vis sur la plaque de renfort rectan-
gulaire et deux vis et deux rondelles en étoile sur la
plaque de renfort triangulaire.

Bringen Sie die beiden Halterungsblenden an
der Touchscreen-Halterung an. Befestigen Sie die
laingliche Blende mit zwei Schrauben und die
dreieckige Blende mit zwei Schrauben und zwei
Unterlegscheiben.

Fissare i due coperchi della staffa alla staffa dello
schermo fattile utilizzando due viti sul coperchio
reftangolare e due viti e due rondelle a stella sul
coperchio della staffa triangolare.

Fije las dos cubiertas del soporte al soporte de la
pantalla tactil con dos tornillos en la cubierta recta
y dos tornillos y dos arandelas de estrella en la
cubierta triangular.

Fixe as protegdes do suporte usando dois parafusos
na prote¢do plana do suporte, e dois parafusos

e duas arruelas dentadas na protegdo do suporte
triangular.

Mpucoepmhmte ABE KPLILLKM K KPO HLUTENHY
CEHCOPHOTO 3KPAHA: MPAMYIO KPbILLIKY — ABYMS
BMHTAMM, O TPEYTOMbHYIO KPbILIKY — MCMOMb3yd [BC
BUHTO M ABE 38€30006PA3HbIE LAHObI.

'l 3 M6x10 M5x14
x2 x2 x2 4mm

1

~0

Attach two (M6X10) screws fo the leg, and two
(M5X14) screws with two starwashers; one on the leg
and one on the top bar triangular brace piece where
shown. Don't tighten them fully; leave a 4mm gap.

Serrez les deux vis (M6X10) au montant et les deux
vis (M5X14) avec les deux rondelles en étoile, I'un au
montant et I'autre & la piéce de renfort triangulaire
de la barre supérieure, comme illustré. Ne les serrez
pas fermement, laissez un espace de 4 mm.

Bringen Sie zwei Schrauben der Gréfe M6x10 am
Standbein an. Bringen Sie danach zwei Schrauben
der GréBe M5x14 mit zwei Unterlegscheiben an
den in der Abbildung gezeigten Stellen am dreiecki-
gen Halterungsteil der oberen Strebe an. Ziehen Sie
die Schrauben nicht vollsténdig fest. Lassen Sie einen
Zwischenraum von 4 mm.

Fissare due viti (M6X10) al piede e due viti (M5X14)
con due rondelle a stella, una sul piede e I'altra sul
sostegno triangolare della barra superiore, come
illustrato. Non stringere completamente le viti, ma
lasciare uno spazio di 4 mm.

Fije dos tornillos (M6X10) a la pata y dos tornillos
(M5X14) con dos arandelas de estrella: uno a

la pata y otro en la pieza triangular de la barra
superior, donde se muestra en la ilustracién. No los
apriete completamente, deje un espacio de 4 mm.

Fixe dois parafusos (M6X10) na perna e dois parafu-
sos (M5X14) com duas arruelas dentadas, uma

na perna e uma na pega do suporte friangular da
barra superior, conforme indicado. Né&o os aperte
completamente, deixe uma folga de 4 mm.

Bkpymure gea suHta (M6X10) B croliky, a gsa BuHTa
(M5X14) ¢ gsyms 38e30006pa3HbIMM LLAHEAMN — OFMH
B CTOJKY, O OfiH B BEPXHIOKO YACTb TPEYTONbHOM
pacnopky, KAk NOKA3AHO Ha kaptuhke. He
30KPYUMBAiATE MX [O YNOPA, OCTABLTE 3A30P 4 MM.

Slide the touch screen bracket into place over the
four screws.

Faites glisser le support de I'écran tactile en place
sur les quatre vis.

Schieben Sie die Touchscreen-Halterung iber die vier
Schrauben nach unten.

Far scorrere la staffa dello schermo tattile in po-
sizione sopra le quattro viti.

Deslice el soporte de la pantalla téctil hasta que
quede colocado sobre los cuatro tornillos.

Deslize o suporte da tela digital sobre os quatro
parafusos.

YCcTaHoBMTE KPOHLLTEH CEHCOPHOTO SKPAHA HA
MECTO, HOfIBUHYB €70 HA YETbIPE BUHTA.

Tighten the four screws.

Serrez les quatre vis.

Ziehen Sie die vier Schrauben fest.
Stringere completamente le quattro viti.
Apriete los cuatro tornillos.

Aperte os quatro parafusos.

3araHute YeTbipe BUHTA.



With the protective foam in place, put the touch screen
face down and attach the monitor joint to the rear
along with one end of the earth cable where shown,
using four M5x 14 screws and one star washer for the
earth cable.

La mousse de protection étant en place, placez I'écran
tactile face vers le bas et fixez le joint de I'écran &
I'arriére avec une extrémité du cable de la prise de
terre, comme illustré, & I'aide des quatre vis M5x 14
et une rondelle en étoile pour le cable de la prise de
terre.

Legen Sie den Touchscreen samt Styroporschutz
umgedreht hin, und bringen Sie die Monitorhalterung
zusammen mit einem Ende der Masseleitung hinten
an. Verwenden Sie fir die Masseleitung vier M5x 14-
Schrauben und eine Unterlegscheibe.

Mantenendo il polistirolo di protezione, posizionare lo
schermo fattile rivolto verso il basso e fissare il giunto
del monitor al refro insieme a un’estremita del cavo di
messa a terra, come illustrato, utilizzando quattro viti
M5x14 e una rondella a stella per il cavo di messa

a ferra.

Con la espuma protectora colocada en su sitio, sitte
la pantalla téctil hacia abajo y conecte la junta del
monitor en la parte posterior junto a un extremo del
cable de conexién a tierra donde se muestra en la
ilustracién, mediante cuatro tornillos M5x14 y una
arandela de estrella para el cable de conexién a
tierra.

Com a espuma de proteg&o posicionada, coloque
a tela digital virada para baixo e fixe a jungéo do
monitor na parte traseira da tela junto com uma
extremidade do cabo terra, conforme mostrado,
usando quatro parafusos M5x 14 e uma arruela
dentada no cabo terra.

He ypanss 3awwmHbIi neHoNnacT, NONoXMTe CEHCOPHbI
SKPAH IMLEBOM YACTLIO BHM3 M MPUKPEMNMTE C30AM
COEAMHMTENTbHBIN Y3E/T MOHUTOPA M OIMH U3 KOHLIOB
3a3eMnArOLEro KaBens, KaK MOKA3AHO HA PUCYHKE.
Mcnons3yitte ana s1oro uetbipe suHta M5x 14 1 ogry
38€30,006PA3HYIO WAHBY ANd 303EMNSIOLIETO NPOBOAA.

Remove the protective foam ends, and slide the hub of
the touch screen assembly into the touch screen arm.

Retirez la mousse de protection et faites glisser le
moyeu de |'écran tactile dans le bras.

Nehmen Sie die Styroporendstiicke ab, und schieben
Sie die Nabe der Touchscreen- Einheit auf den
Touchscreen-Arm.

Rimuovere il polistirolo di protezione e far scorrere il
mozzo del gruppo schermo tattile sul braccio dello
schermo fattile.

Retire la espuma protectora de los extremos y deslice
el concentrador de la pantalla téctil hasta que quede
colocada en el brazo.

Remova as extremidades da espuma de protegéo e
deslize o centro do conjunto da tela digital no brago
da tela digital.

CHMMMTE 3ALYUTHBIA NEHONNOCT M BCTABLTE BTYIIKY Y3na

CEHCOPHOro 3KPAHA B LUTAHTY ANs CEHCOPHOIo 3KpaHa.

Connect the earth cable from the touch screen
assembly to the touch screen arm using a screw and
starwasher.

Fixez le cable de la prise de ferre entre I'écran et le
bras de I'écran & I'aide d’une vis et d’une rondelle
en étoile.

Befestigen Sie die Masseleitung der Touchscreen-
Einheit mit einer M5x 14-Schraube und einer
Unterlegscheibe am Arm.

Collegare un’estremita: del cavo di messa a terra al
gruppo schermo tattile e I'altra estremita al braccio
dello schermo fattile utilizzando una vite e una
rondella a stella.

Conecte el cable de conexién a tierra de la pantalla
tactil al brazo con un tornillo y una arandela de
estrella.

Conecte o cabo terra do conjunto da tela digital ao
brago da tela digital usando um parafuso e uma
arrvela dentada.

TNoAcoeamMHUTe 303eMNsIOLLMF KaBerb y3na CeHCOPHOTO
3KPAHA K LUTAHTE CEHCOPHOTO SKPAHA C MOMOLbIO
BUHTQ W 38€3R006PA3HOM LLIAHGbI.

Fix the touch screen pen to the side of the touch
screen.

Fixez le stylo de I'écran tactile sur la partie latérale
de I'écran.

Bringen Sie den Touchscreen-Stift an der Seite des
Touchscreens an.

Fissare la penna dello schermo tattile sul lato del
gruppo schermo fattile.

Fije el lapiz de la pantalla tactil al lado de la misma.
Fixe a caneta da tela digital na lateral da fela.

anerI‘IMTe KapaHpail ansg CEHCOPHOro 3KpaHa Ha
Kpato CEeHCOPHOro 3KpaHa.



00 06 000606

The unit is now assembled and should appear as
in the below illustration.

L'unité est maintenant assemblée et doit
ressembler & l'illustration ci-dessous.

Das Gerdt ist nun zusammengebaut und muss wie
in der folgenden Abbildung aussehen.

L'unita & ora assemblata e dovrebbe apparire
come nell’illustrazione sottostante.

De este modo, la unidad estd montada y deberd
tener el aspecto que se muestra en la siguiente
ilustracion.

A unidade estd montada e deve ser semelhante
& ilustraca@o abaixo.

Tenepsb 6nok coBpaH W BOMKEH BLIMARETb TAK,
KOK MOKA30HO HO MPMBEAEHHOM HUXKE PUCYHKE.

Open the scanner corner cover.

Ouvrez le capot latéral du scanneur.

Offnen Sie die Klappe an der Seite des Scanners.

Aprire il coperchio all’angolo dello scanner.
Abra la cubierta de la esquina del escaner.
Abra a tampa de canto do scanner.

Orkpoiite 60KOBYIO KPBbILLKY CKAHEpPa.

Remove the foam retainer from inside the scanner.

Retirez la butée en mousse de I'intérieur du
scanneur.

Nehmen Sie das Styroporstiick aus dem Scanner
heraus.

Rimuovere il polistirolo di protezione dall’interno
dello scanner.

Extraiga el retenedor de espuma del interior del
escaner.

Remova o refentor de espuma de dentro do
scanner.

M3Bnekure U3 ckaHepa neHonnactobli ¢ukcarop.

Close the scanner corner cover.
Fermez le capot latéral du scanneur.

SchlieBBen Sie die Klappe an der Seite des
Scanners.

Chiudere il coperchio all’angolo dello scanner.
Cierre la cubierta de la esquina del escaner.
Feche a tampa de canto do scanner.

3akpoiite 6OKOBYIO KpbILLKY CKAHEPA.




© 06 0 0 06 0 O

Slide the assembled printer under the scanner. The
printer’s feet will be positioned outside the scanner’s
feet.

Faites glisser I'imprimante assemblée sous le
scanneur. Les pieds de 'imprimante doivent étre
positionnés & |'extérieur des pieds du scanneur.

Schieben Sie den zusammengebauten Drucker
unter den Scanner. Die Standfifle des Druckers
umschlieBen die des Scanners.

Far scorrere la stampante assemblata sotto lo
scanner. | piedini della stampante verranno
posizionati all’esterno di quelli dello scanner.

Deslice la impresora montada bajo el escaner. Los
pies de la impresora quedaran colocados fuera de
los pies del escaner.

Deslize a impressora montada para baixo do
scanner. Os pés da impressora ficardo do lado de
fora dos pés do scanner.

3apemHeTe COBPAHHBI NpuHTEP Nof, ckaHep. Hoxku
NPUHTEPA AOMXHbI BbITb PACMIONOXKEHD! CHAPYXM
HOXeK CKaHepa.

Connect the cable bundle to the touch screen as
shown (passing it between the bracket and the
scanner); inserting the Power, USB, FireWire, and
Network connections.

Branchez les prises du cable a I'écran tactile comme
illustré (en passant le cable entre le support et le
clavier) ; branchez les prises d’alimentation*, USB,
FireWire* * et Network.

SchlieBen Sie das Netz*, das USB-, das FireWire* *-
und das Netzwerkkabel* ** wie gezeigt an den
Touchscreen an. Fihren Sie die Kabel zwischen
Halterung und Scanner durch.

Collegare il fascio di cavi allo schermo tattile
come illustrato (facendolo passare tra la staffa e lo
scanner); inserire le prese di alimentazione*, USB,
FireWire* * e di refe* * *.

Conecte el conjunto de cables a la pantalla

tactil, tal y como se muestra (paséndolo entre el
soporte y el escaner), insertando las conexiones de
alimentacién*, USB, FireWire**, y red***.

Conecte o feixe de cabos @ tela digital, conforme
mostrado (passando-o entre o suporte e o scanner),
inserindo as conexdes Forca*, USB, FireWire* * e
Rede***.

MopcoepnHute xryT kabenei kK CEHCOPHOMY 3KPaHy,
KOK MOKA3AHO HA PUCYHKe (MPOTSHYB €ro Mexay
KPOHLUTEHHOM M CKQHEPOM), M NOAKUMTE Kabenu
nutanma*, USB, FireWire** u cetesoit kabenb™** *.

Remove the cover on the side of the scanner, and
insert one of the FireWire cables through the slot at
the back.

Retirez le capot de la partie latérale du scanneur et
insérez I'un des cables FireWire dans |'emplacement
correspondant & l'arriére.

Nehmen Sie die Abdeckung auf der Seite des
Scanner ab, und fihren Sie eines der FireWire-Kabel
durch die Offnung an der Riickseite.

Rimuovere il coperchio sul lato dello scanner
e inserire uno dei cavi FireWire attraverso
I'alloggiamento sul retro.

Retire la cubierta en el lateral del escéner e inserte
uno de los cables FireWire a través de la ranura en
la parte posterior.

Remova a tampa na lateral do scanner e insira um
dos cabos FireWire no slot traseiro.

CHumute KpbiLKy Ha 6OKOBOM CTOPOHE CKaHEpa M
BCTaBbTE OfMH M3 kabeneit FireWire B rHesno caapm.

Fit the protected part of the bundle cable coming
from the screen into four large clips. Attach the clips
to the holes in the touch screen bracket covers.

Insérez la partie protégée du cable venant de
Iécran dans les quatre grandes attaches. Fixez les
attaches dans les trous des plaques de renfort du
support de I'écran tactile.

Befestigen Sie den geschitzten Teil des vom

Touchscreen kommenden Kabelbindels in den vier
grofBen Klemmen. Bringen Sie die Klemmen in den
Offnungen der Touchscreen-Halterungsblenden an.

Stringere quattro grandi fermagli intorno alla parte
protetta del fascio di cavi provenienti dallo schermo.
Fissare i fermagli nei fori presenti sulla copertura
della staffa dello schermo tattile.

Fije la parte protegida del conjunto de cables
procedente de la pantalla con cuatro clips grandes.
Conecte los clips a los orificios de las cubiertas del
soporte de la pantalla tactil.

Encaixe a pega protegida no feixe de cabo que sai
da tela em quatro clipes grandes. Fixe os clipes nos
orificios da proteg&o do suporte da tela digital.

3aKpenmTe 3aLMLEHHYIO YOCTb KABEMbHOTO XryTa,
MAYLLEro OT 3KPAHA, C NOMOLLBHO YETHIPEX GOMbLLMX
3aKMMOB. BCTaBbTE 30>KMMbI B OTBEPCTUS HA KPbILLKOX
KPOHLUTEAHA CEHCOPHOTO SKPAHA.



© 06 6 0 06 0 6

Remove the scanner’s back cover, and place any
excess cable in the space shown below. Replace
the cover

Retirez le capot arriére du scanneur et placez
I’excédent de cable dans I'emplacement, comme
illustré ci-dessous. Replacez le capot.

Nehmen Sie die hintere Abdeckung des Scanners
ab, und verstauen Sie das berschiissige Kabel
(siehe Abbildung). Bringen Sie danach die Abdeck-
ung wieder an.

Rimuovere il coperchio posteriore dello scanner e
posizionare qualsiasi cavo in eccesso nello spazio
indicato nell'illustrazione softostante. Riposizionare
il coperchio.

Retire la cubierta posterior del escaner y coloque
cualquier cable sobrante en el espacio que se
muestra a continuacién. Vuelva a colocar la
cubierta.

Remova a tampa traseira do scanner e coloque a
parte do cabo que sobrou no espago, conforme
mostrado abaixo. Recoloque a tampa.

Orkpoiite 30AHIOIO KPbILLKY CKaHepan yBepuTe Bce
NMLLIHKE NPOBOAQ, KAKMOKA3QHO HA MPUBEEHHOM
HWKEKAPTUHKE. YCTAHOBMTE KPBILLKY HO MECTO.

Connect the power cable to the scanner.

Branchez le cable d’alimentation au scanneur.

SchlieBen Sie das Netzkabel an den Scanner an.

Collegare il cavo di alimentazione allo scanner.
Conecte el cable de alimentacién al escaner.
Conecte o cabo de forca ao scanner.

IMoacoepuntmte kabenb MUTAHMA K CKaHepy.

Fit the 'Y’ power cable into the clips. Then attach the
clips to the stand.

Insérez le cable d'alimentation en « Y » dans les
attaches. Fixez ensuite les attaches au support.

Befestigen Sie das Y-Netzkabel in den Klemmen.
Bringen Sie dann die Klemmen am Sockel an.

nserire il cavo di alimentazione nei fermagli,
| | dial I{ “Y" f gl
quindi fissare i fermagli al piedistallo.

Ajuste el cable de alimentacién ‘Y’ en los clips. A
continuacién, inserte los clips en el soporte.

Encaixe o cabo de alimentag&o “Y” nos clipes.
Depois, fixe os clipes no suporte.

30ernme pOBF\BOeHHhIﬁ KaBenb MUTAHUSB 3AXKMMAX.
3arem NpUKpenure 3a>KMMbIK OCHOBAHMIO.

If the touch screen assembly has been mounted
on the left leg, the ‘Y’ power cable should only be
attached to the left leg and cross bar.

Si I'écran tactile a été fi x¢ au montant gauche,
le cable d’alimentation en « Y » doit étre fi xé au
montant gauche et & la barre transversale.

Wenn der Touchscreen am linken Standbein ange-
bracht ist, befestigen Sie das Y-Netzkabel nur dort
und an der Querstrebe.

Se il gruppo schermo fattile & stato montato

sul piede sinistro, il cavo di alimentazione “Y”
dovrebbe essere collegato solo al piede sinistro e
alla barra incrociata.

Si la pantalla tactil se ha montado en la pierna
izquierda, el cable de alimentacién ‘Y’ Gnicamente
deberd conectarse a la pierna izquierda y a la
barra transversal.

Se o conjunto da tela digital tiver sido montado
na perna esquerda, o cabo de forca “Y” somente
poderd ser fixado na perna esquerda e no suporte
transversal.

Ecnn Y3en CEHCOPHOro 3KpAHA CMOHTMPOBAH
CﬂeBO,pOBnBOeHHbIﬁ Kabenb MUTaHMs
HY>XHOMPUKPENATL TONMbKO K NIEBOW CTOMKE M K
nonepeuHoﬁ nepeknaguHe.




© 06 06 0 0 0 6

Conect the scanner to the printer with the USB cable.

Adjust the cable to leave enough slack to be able to
pull out the prinfer when changing paper.

Connectez le scanneur & I'imprimante & I'aide du
cable USB. Réglez la longueur du céable ofi n de
pouvoir tirer 'imprimante pour changer le papier.

SchlieBen Sie den Scanner mit dem USB-Kabel

an den Drucker an. Lassen Sie das Kabel so weit
durchhéngen, dass der Drucker zum Papierwechsel
herausgezogen werden kann.

Collegare lo scanner alla stampante tramite il cavo
USB. Lasciare una lunghezza di cavo sufficiente per
poter estrarre la stampante per la sostituzione della
carta.

Conecte el escaner a la impresora con el cable USB.
Ajuste el cable de manera que deje suficiente espacio

para poder sacar la impresora al cambiar el papel.

Conecte o scanner & impressora com o cabo USB.

Deixe uma folga no cabo para puxar a impressora e

trocar o papel.

lMogcoepnHute ckatep Kk npuHTepy ¢ nomolysio USB-
kabens. Ocnabbre HaTsKeHWe KaBens HACTONLKO,
4TOBbI MOXHO BbINO BLIBUIATS MPUHTEP NPM 3aMEHe
Bymaru.

_=

Connect the ‘Y’ power cable to a power outlet.

Branchez le cable d'alimentation en « Y » & une prise
électrique.

SchlieBen Sie das Netzkabel an eine Steckdose an.

Collegare il cavo di alimentazione “Y” a una presa
di corrente.

Conecte el cable ‘Y’ a una salida de alimentacién.
Conecte o cabo de alimentacéio “Y” & tomada.

TMopcoenmHuTe pasABOEHHbINA KaBenb MUTaHKUS K
pozetke.

If you have not done so already, connect the printer to
a power outlet and switch it on.

Si vous ne I'avez pas encore fait, branchez
I'imprimante & une prise élecirique et allumezla.

SchlieBen Sie den Drucker an eine Steckdose an, und
schalten Sie ihn ein.

Se non & gia stato fatto, collegare la stampante a una
presa di corrente e accenderla.

Si no lo ha hecho aun, conecte la impresora a una
salida de alimentacién y enciéndala.

Se ainda néo tiver feito isso, conecte a impressora a
uma tomada e ligue-a.

Ecnu 310 elye He cpenaHo, nopcoepmnHMTe NpUHTEpP K
pO3eTKE M BKIOUUTE €rO.

You are now required to clean the
scan area. To do so you will need
the cleaning tools provided in the
maintenance kit and a cleaning fluid
(not included in the maintenance kit).
Caution: do not use abrasives, acetone, benzene,
or fluids that contain these chemicals. Do not spray
liquids directly onto the scanner glass plate or
anywhere else in the scanner.

Vous devez maintenant nettoyer la zone de
numérisation. Pour ce faire, vous devrez utiliser

les outils de nettoyage fournis dans le kit de
maintenance et un liquide de nettoyage (non fourni
dans le kit de maintenance). Attention: n’utilisez
pas de produits abrasifs, d’acétone, de benzéne ou
de liquides contenant ces produits chimiques ; ne
vaporisez pas de liquides directement sur la vitre
du scanneur ou sur n’importe quelle autre partie de
I'appareil.

Sie missen jetzt den Scanbereich reinigen.
Verwenden Sie dazu die Reinigungswerkzeuge im
Wartungskit und eine Reinigungsflissigkeit (nicht

im Wartungskit enthalten). Achtung: Verwenden Sie
keine Scheuermittel oder azefon- bzw. benzolhaltigen
Reinigungsmittel. Sprithen Sie keine Flssigkeiten
direkt au?dos Scannerglas oder in den Scannner.

A questo punto occorre pulire I'area di scansione.
Per eseguire questa operazione, saranno necessari
gli strumenti gi pulizia forniti nel kit di manutenzione
e un defergente (non incluso). Attenzione: non
utilizzare abrasivi, acetone, benzene o detergenti
contenenti queste sostanze chimiche. Non spruzzare
liquidi direttamente sulla piastra di vetro o in
qualsiasi altro punto dello scanner.

Ahora deberd limpiar el drea de escaneo. Para
ello, necesitard las herramientas de limpieza
suministradas en el kit de mantenimiento y un
producto liquido de limpieza (no incluido en el kit
de mantenimiento). Precaucién: no utilice abrasivos,
acetona, benceno ni liquidos que contengan estas
sustancias quimicas. No rocieiiquidos directamente
en la placa de cristal ni en ninguna parte del
escdner.

Agora, é necessario limpar a érea de digitalizagao.
Para fazer isso, vocé precisard das ferramentas

de limpeza fornecidas no kit de manutengéio e

de um fluido de limpeza (n&o incluido no kit de
manuteng&o). Cuidado: ndo use produtos abrasivos,
acetona, benzeno ou fluidos que contenham esses
produtos quimicos. Néo borri?e liquido diretamente
no vidro ou em qualquer outra parte do scanner.

Tenepb Heo6X0AMMO OUMCTUTL OBNACTb
cKaHWuposaHus. [Ins sToro noHapobstcs cpepcTea
ANS OUMCTKU W3 HOBOPA s OBCTYKMBAHMS W
YMCTALLAR XKMAKOCTb (He nocTaensetcs B HaBope

ans obcnyxweanms). Baumanue! He ncnonsayiire
aBpasmBHble BELLECTBA, ALETOH, GEH30N 1 XMAKOCTH,
copepxatume 311 xumukatsl. He HaHocuTe sxmakocts
HEMOCPENCTBEHHO HA CTEKIIAHHYIO MOBEPXHOCTH
CKAHEPA MM HA PYTHE ero YacTy.




© 0000 06

Push down the two locks, and open the scanner
cover to expose the scan area.

Poussez les deux loquets vers le bas et ouvrez
le capot du scanneur pour atteindre la zone de
numérisation.

Driicken Sie auf die beiden Arretierungen, und
sffnen Sie den Scannerdeckel, damit Sie Zugang
zum Scanbereich haben.

Spingere i due blocchi e aprire il coperchio dello
scanner mettendo in mostra |'area di scansione.

Empuije hacia abajo los dos cierres y abra la
cubierta del escéner para que quede expuesta el
drea de escaneo.

Empurre para baixo as duas travas e abra a tampa
do scanner, expondo a érea de digitalizag&o.

Haskmute Ha fBa $MKCATOPA M OTKPOHTE KPBILLKY
ckaHepa, 4toBbl NoAy4MTs ROCTYN K obnact
CKOHWUPOBAHMS.

Clean the glass with a lintfree cloth and a mild,
streakfree, glass cleaner.

Nettoyez la vitre avec un chiffon qui ne peluche pas
humidifi é d’un nettoyant & vitre non agressif qui ne
laisse pas de trainées.

Reinigen Sie das Scannerglas mit einem fusselfreien
Tuch und einem milden Glasreiniger.

Pulire la piastra di vetro con un panno privo di
pelucchi, inumidito con un detergente per vetri
delicato e privo di granuli.

Limpie el cristal con un pafio que no desprenda

p . . .
pelusas y un producto de limpieza de cristales suave
y sin abrasivos.

Limpe o vidro com um pano sem fiapos e uma
solugdo de limpeza de vidro n&o abrasiva.

Ounctute crekno TkaHbio 6e3 BOpCA, MCnonb3ys
XKMUOKOCTb cpep,Heﬁ KOHLEHTpAUMKN Ana YUCTKKU CTEKOn,
HE OCTABMAOLLYHO PA3BOAOB.

Dry the glass fully using a separate clean, dry lint-
free cloth like the one provided with the maintenance
kit.

Séchez entiérement la vitre en utilisant un nouveau
chiffon sec qui ne peluche pas, identique a celui
fourni dans le kit de maintenance.

Wischen Sie das Glas mit einem anderen sauberen
und fusselfreien Tuch, wie dem im Wartungskit
enthaltenen, trocken.

Asciugare accuratamente la piastra di vetro
utilizzando un altro panno asciutto e privo di
pelucchi, come quello fornito in dotazione nel kit di
manutenzione.

Seque el cristal completamente utilizando otro pafio
limpio que no desprenda pelusas como el que se
proporciona con el kit de mantenimiento.

Seque totalmente o vidro usando outro pano limpo,
seco e sem fiapos, semelhante ao fornecido com o
kit de manutencéio.

Hacyxo BbiTpHTe CTEKNIO C NOMOLLBIO CNELMUATILHOM
UMCTOM CyXOit TKaHM 63 BOPCA, HANPUMEP TAKOM,
KOTOpas BXOAMT B HABOP ANs 06Chy>XMBAHMS.

Clean the white background plate with a lint-free
cloth and a mild, streakfree, glass cleaner.

Nettoyez la plaque de fond blanche avec un chiffon
qui ne peluche pas humidifi ¢ d’un neftoyant & vitre
non agressif qui ne laisse pas de trainées.

Reinigen Sie die weie Hintergrundplatte mit einem
fusselfreien Tuch und einem milden Glasreiniger.

Pulire la piastra di sfondo bianca con un panno
privo di pelucchi, inumidito con un detergente per
vetri delicato e privo di granuli.

Limpie la placa de fondo blanca con un pafio que
no desprenda pelusas y un producto de limpieza de
cristales suave y sin abrasivos.

Limpe o prato de fundo branco com um pano sem
fiapos e uma solugdo de limpeza de vidro néo
abrasiva.

Oumctute 6enyto $oHOBYIO MOBEPXHOCTb TKAHbIO 6e3
BOPCA, UCMONb3ys SKMBKOCTb CPEAHEN KOHLEHTPALMM
NS YMCTKM CTEKOS, HE OCTABMSIOLLYIO PA3BOFOB.



00000060

b

Clean the transport rollers and surrounding area.

Nettoyez les rouleaux de transport et la zone
avoisinante.

Reinigen Sie die Transportwalzen und den
umgebenden Bereich.

Pulire i rullini di trasporto e I'area circostante.

Limpie los rodillos de transporte y el drea
circundante.

Limpe os rolefes de transporte e as areas em volta.

OumcTnte NOAAKOLME PORIMKH U OKPYKAOLLYIO
obnacts.

g

Dry the white background plate, rollers, and
surrounding area fully using a separate clean, dry
lintfree cloth.

Séchez entierement la plaque de fond blanche,
les rouleaux et la zone avoisinante en utilisant un
nouveau chiffon sec qui ne peluche pas.

Trocknen Sie die weifle Hinfergrundplatte, die
Transportwalzen und den umgebenden Bereich mit
einem anderen sauberen und fusselfreien Tuch.

Asciugare accuratamente la piastra di sfondo
bianca, i rullini e I'area circostante utilizzando un
altro panno asciutto e privo di pelucchi.

Seque completamente la placa de fondo blanca, los
rodillos y el rea circundante con otro pafio seco,
limpio y que no desprenda pelusas.

Seque completamente o prato de fundo branco, os
rolefes e a drea em volta usando outro pano limpo,
seco e sem fiapos.

Hacyxo sbitpute enyto poHoBYHO NOBEPXHOCTS,
POMKM M OKPY>KAIOLLYIO OBNACTb € MOMOLLbIO
CneumanbHoM YNCTol Cyxoi TkaHu 6e3 Bopca.

Close the scanner cover and push down on the top
to lock it info place.

Fermez le capot du scanneur et poussez les loquets
vers le haut pour les verrouiller.

SchlieBen Sie den Scannerdeckel, und driicken Sie
ihn nach unten, damit er arretiert wird.

Chiudere il coperchio dello scanner e spingere sulla
parte superiore finché non scatta in posizione.

Cierre la cubierta del escaner y empuije hacia abajo
en la parte superior para colocarla en su sitio.

Feche a tampa do scanner e pressione-a até travé-
la.

3aKpoiiTe KPbILLKY CKAHEPA M HAXMMTE HO Hee
CBEpXy, YTOBbl OHO BCTANA HA MECTO.

Switch on the scanner and leave it fo warm up until
the orange light goes off, and the green (ready
status) light appears.

Allumez le scanneur et laissez-le chauffer jusqu’a ce
que le voyant orange s'éteigne et que le voyant vert
(état Prét) sallume.

Schalten Sie den Scanner ein, und lassen Sie ihn
aufwarmen, bis die orangefarbene Anzeige erlischt
und die griine Anzeige leuchtet (Bereit-Status).

Accendere lo scanner e lasciarlo riscaldare finché
non si spegne la spia arancione e si accende quella
verde (stato di pronto).

Encienda el escaner y deje que se caliente hasta que
se apague la luz naranja y se encienda la luz verde,
que indica que esté listo para su uso.

Ligue o scanner para esquenté-lo até que a luz
laranja apague e a luz verde (indicagéo de pronto)
acenda.

Bkntouute CKAHep M OCTaBbTE €ro NporpesaThCca, NOKa
HE NOracHeT OpaH>XeBas NAMMNOYKA U HE 3aropuTcs
3eneHas (cocrosmme I'OTOBHOCTM).



o
@
O

When the green (ready status) light has appeared,
switch on the touch screen.

Lorsque le voyant vert (état Prét) s'allume, allumez
I"écran tactile.

Wenn die griine Anzeige leuchtet, schalten Sie den
Touchscreen ein.

Quando si accende la luce verde (stato di pronto),
accendere lo schermo tattile.

Cuando se haya encendido la luz verde, encienda la
pantalla téctil.

Quando a luz verde (indicagéo de pronto) acender,
ligue a tela digital.

KOI‘JJ,O 3QropMTcs 3eneHas namnoyka (cocrosmme
FOTOBHOCTM), BKIIIOUMUTE CeHCOprIﬁ SKPAH.

[ —

To initialise: choose your language, read the license
agreement, press | Agree, and hide the getting
started window.

Pour initialiser : choisissez votre langue (illustration
ci-dessous), lisez le contrat de licence, appuyez sur
Jaccepte, et masquez la fenétre de démarrage.

Wahlen Sie Ihre Sprache aus, lesen Sie die
Lizenzvereinbarung durch, driicken Sie die Option
Ich bin einverstanden, und schlieffen Sie das
Startfenster.

Per iniziare: scegliere la lingua, leggere il contratto
di licenza, premere Accetto e nascondere la finestra
delle operazioni preliminari.

Para comenzar: elija el idioma que desee, lea el
contrato de licencia, pulse De acuerdo, y oculte la
ventana de inicio.

Para inicializar: escolha seu idioma, leia o contrato
de licenga, pressione Concordo e oculte a janela de
introducéo.

[ns MHMUMANM3aLMK BbIGEpUTE S3bIK, NPOUMTAlTE
n1LeH3MoHHoe cornatuenue, Haxmure | Agree (4
NPUHUMAIO), 1 CBEPHMTE OKHO.

Note: if when switching on the touch screen a No
scanner was found message appears, please press
the Rescan option on the touch screen.

Remarque : si, lorsque vous allumez I'écran tactile,
le message Le scanneur est introuvable s'affi che,
appuyez sur |'option Nouvelle analyse sur I'écran
tactile.

Hinweis: Wenn beim Einschalten des Touchscreens
gemeldet wird, dass kein Scanner gefunden
wurde, driicken Sie die Option Bus erneut
abfragen auf dem Touchscreen.

Nota: se quando si accende lo schermo tattile,
viene visualizzato il messaggio Nessuno scanner
trovato, premere |'opzione Riesegui scansione sullo
schermo tattile.

Nota: si al encender la pantalla tactil aparece el
mensaje No se ha encontrado ningin escaner,
pulse la opcién Rescan (Volver a explorar) en |a
pantalla téctil.

Observagéo: se, ao ligar a tela digital, a
mensagem Nenhum scanner encontrado aparecer,
pressione a opgéo Verificar na tela digital.

Mpumedanme. Ecnn npu Bktouermn ceHcopHoro
aKpaHa nosensetcs coobierie No scanner was
found (Ckanep He 06HapyikeH), HaxmuTe Ha
ceHcopHom akpaHe kHonky Rescan (MoeropHbii
nowck).

Scanner

No scanner was found.

Check that the scanner is correctly installed, and
powered on.

T

Demo

You are now required to calibrate the scanner. For
this you will need the scanner maintenance sheet,
found in the protective folder shown below.

Vous devez maintenant calibrer le scanneur. Pour
ce faire, vous devez utiliser la feuville de maintenan-
ce du scanneur, fournie dans une enveloppe de
protection illustrée ci-dessous.

Sie missen nun den Scanner kalibrieren. Dazu
benstigen Sie das Wartungsblatt, das sich im unten
gezeigten Schutzumschlag befindet.

Verra ora richiesto di calibrare lo scanner. Per
eseguire questa operazione, occorre il foglio della
manutenzione dello scanner, disponibile nella
custodia protettiva illustrata sotto.

Ahora deberd calibrar el escaner. Para ello, necesi-
tard la hoja de mantenimiento del escaner, que se
encuentra en la carpeta protectora que se muestra
a continuacién.

Agora, é necessério calibrar o scanner. Para fazer
isso, vocé precisard da folha de manutengéo do
scanner, localizada na pasta de protegéo mostra-
da abaixo.

Tenepb Heo6xoaMMO OTKANMBPOBATL CKAHEP.

[ns a1oro notpeByetcs Tabnmua oBcnykuBaHMs
CKQHEpa, KOTOPAs HAOXOAMTCA B MOKA3AHHOM HUXe
CcneumnanbHOM nanke.




Important: when setting up for the first time, make sure that the scanner is turned on for at least one
hour before moving on to the next step of camera alignment calibration. Slight light intensity changes
and camera shifting can occur just after turning the scanner on, and warm-up time will ensure that light

conditions and camera heights have stabilized. Dry the white background plate, rollers, and surround-
ing area fully using a separate clean, dry lintfree cloth.

Important : lors de la premiére configuration, assurez-vous que le scanneur est allumé depuis au moins une heure
avant de passer & I'étape de calibrage et d’étalonnage de I'appareil ; de légéres modifications de I'intensité de la
luminosité et un décalage de I'élément de numérisation peuvent se produire & I'allumage du scanneur, et le femps
de chauffe permet de s'assurer que les conditions de luminosité et les hauteurs de I'élément de numérisation sont
stabilisées.

Wichtig: Der Scanner muss bei der Ersteinrichtung mindestens eine Stunde eingeschaltet sein, bevor Sie mit dem
néchsten Schritt zur Kameraausrichtung und -kalibrierung fortfahren. Direkt nach dem Einschalten kann es zu
geringen Abweichungen kommen, und durch die Aufwérmzeit wird gewahrleistet, dass sich die Lichtbedingungen
und die Kamerahéhe stabilisiert haben.

Importante: la prima volta che si esegue I'impostazione, assicurarsi che lo scanner sia acceso da almeno un’ora
prima di passare al punto successivo della procedura di calibrazione e allineamento della fotocamera. Dopo
aver acceso lo scanner & possibile che si verifichino piccole variazioni dell’intensita della luce e spostamenti della
fotocamera; nella fase di riscaldamento, le condizioni di illuminazione e I'altezza della fotocamera verranno
stabilizzate.

Importante: cuando realice la configuracién por primera vez, asegirese de que el escaner se ha encendido al
menos una hora antes de proseguir con el siguiente paso de calibracién y alineacién de la camara. Se pueden
producir ligeros cambios de intensidad luminica y en la cémara justo tras encender el escéner, y con el tiempo de
calentamiento se asegurara de que las condiciones de iluminacién y de altura de la cémara se han estabilizado.

Importante: na primeira configuragéo, verifique se o scanner estd ligado hé, pelo menos, uma hora antes de
passar para a préxima etapa de calibragdo de alinhamento da camera. Pequenas alteragdes na intensidade de
luz e no deslocamento da camera podem ocorrer logo depois de ligar o scanner, mas o periodo de aquecimento
garantira que as condi¢des de luz e a altura da camera sejam estabilizadas.

Baxkro! an nepsoﬁ YCTAQHOBKE CKaHepa OH o6s3atensHO OO/MKEeH He MeéHee 4Yaca HaXoOmTbCd BO BKNHOYEHHOM
COCTOSHMHK, Npexae YeM MOXKHO 6yp,eT nepeﬁm K cnefytollemy srany KOHM6pOBKM M BbIPDABHMBAHUA KAMEPBI.
Cp03y nocne BKnto4eHns CKaHepPA BO3MOXKHbI HebonbluMe koneBaHMs MHTEHCUBHOCTH CBETA M CMelleHne Kamepesbl.
CTGéMnMBCIL[MSI OCBeLUeHUA U NONOXKEHUS KaMepb! obecneuusaeTcs nocne nporpeea.

To start the maintenance procedure:

1: On the touch screen, press the setup tab.
2: Press Options button and select Scanning.
3: Press Scanner Maintenance Button.

Pour commencer la procédure de maintenance :

1: Sur I'écran tactile, appuyez sur I'onglet

Configuration.

2: Appuyez sur le bouton Options et sélectionnez Numérisation.
3: Appuyez sur le bouton Maintenance du scanneur.

So fishren Sie die Wartung durch:

1: Driicken Sie auf dem Touchscreen das Register Konfig.

2: Driscken Sie die Schaltfléiche Optionen und danach die Option ,Scannen”.
3: Driicken Sie die Schaltflche Scannerwartung.

Per avviare la procedura di manutenzione:

1: Sullo schermo tattile, premere la scheda Imposta.

2: Premere il pulsante Opzioni e selezionare Scansione.
3: Premere il pulsante Manutenzione scanner.

Para iniciar el procedimiento de mantenimiento:

1: En la pantalla téctil, pulse la ficha Configuracién.
2: Pulse el botén Opciones y seleccione Escaneo.
3: Pulse el botén Mantenimiento del escaner.

Para iniciar o procedimento de manutengdo:

1: Na fela digital, pressione a guia configuragdo.

2: Pressione o botdo Opgdes e selecione Digitalizagdo.
3: Pressione o botdo Manutengéo do scanner.

[ns BbINONHEHMS OBCNY>KMBAHMS:

1: Ha ceHcoprom skpate ebibepute Bknapky Setup (Hacrpoiika).

2: Haxmure kHonky Options (Mapamerpsi) 1 sbibepute Scanning (Ckanuposatme).
3: Haxxmure kHonky Scanner Maintenance (O6cny>kueanue ckatepa).

HEEEERRRE AR s

=Y

HP DJ T1100

R @A @ @]l e]




The maintenance wizard will ask you to insert the maintenance sheet. The sheet's
printed side must be face down. Feed the paper in aligning the two midpoint ar-
rows. Press Next to continue. Note: if already installed, make sure you remove the
magnetic media guides for this part of the process.

L'assistant de maintenance vous demande d'insérer la feuille de maintenance. La
feuille doit étre placée face imprimée vers le bas. Chargez le papier en alignant
les deux fleches du milieu. Appuyez sur Suivant pour continuer. Remarque : s'ils
sont déja installés, assurez-vous de retirer les guides aimantés du support pour cette
étape du processus.

Sie werden nun vom Wartungsassistenten aufgefordert, das Wartungsblatt einzu-
legen. Die bedruckte Seite des Blattes muss sich unten befinden. Richten Sie das
Papier mit den zwei Mittelpunktpfeilen aus. Driicken Sie Weiter, um fortzufahren.
Hinweis: Wenn die magnetischen Medienfihrungen bereits angebracht sind, neh-
men Sie sie unbedingt vor der Wartung ab.

Nel corso della manutenzione guidata verra chiesto di inserire il foglio della manu-
tenzione. Il lato stampato del foglio deve essere rivolto verso il basso. Alimentare la
carta allineandola alle due frecce al centro. Premere Avanti per continuare. Nota:
se gia installate, accertarsi di rimuovere le guide magnetiche per i supporti per
questa fase del processo.

El asistente de mantenimiento le pediré que inserte la hoja de mantenimiento. La
parte impresa de la hoja debe estar hacia abajo. Inserte el papel de manera que
queden alineadas las dos flechas que indican el punto medio. Pulse Siguiente para
continuar. Nota: si ya se encuentran instaladas, retire las guias de soportes magné-
ticos para realizar esta parte del proceso.

O assistente de manutengéo solicitard que vocé coloque a folha de manutenggo. O
lado impresso da folha deve estar virado para baixo. Alimente o papel no alinha-
mento das duas setas centrais. Pressione Avangar para continuar. Observagéo: se
as guias de midia magnética ja estiverem instaladas, remova-as para realizar esta
parte do processo.

Macrep o6cnyskueanms nonpocut Beectn Tabauuy obcryxmsatms. Tabnuuy cnepyer
MONOXMTb NMLEBOH (HAMEUATAHHO) CTOPOHO# BHM3. [Nopaitte Bymary, BbIPABHMBAS
ee no asyM cpepHmm ctpenkam. [na npogonxenus Haxmute Next (Oanee).
TMpumeuatme. Ecnn ycTaHOBKA yxKe BLINOMHIANACh, YEEAUTECH, YTO HA STOM dTane
BbIHYTbI MATHMTHBIE HQMPABNAIOLIME 14 HOCKTENE.

=t

Now follow the instructions that appear on the touch
screen.

Suivez maintenant les instructions qui s'affichent sur
I'écran tactile.

Befolgen Sie die Anweisungen auf dem
Touchscreen.

Seguire ora le istruzioni visualizzate sullo schermo
tattile.

Ahora, siga las instrucciones que aparecen en la
pantalla téctil.

Siga as instrugdes exibidas na tela digital.

Tenepb cnepyire MHCTPYKLMAM, MOSBASIOLLMMC HQ
CEHCOPHOM 3KPaHe.

45

Next, you should check the TCP/IP settings in your touch screen (go to: Setup/Option/
System/Advanced/Network settings/IP Address), and correct them if necessary. If you
infend to scan fo the network, with the HP Designiet scan software, files to be shared
across the network should be placed in the D:\images directory. Once a file is saved
to this directory it can be accessed through the network, from any computer with any
operating system. For more guidance on this issue, see the user documentation that
came with your unit.

Vous devez ensuite vérifier les paramétres TCP/IP sur I'écran tactile (accédez &: Con-
figuration/Option/ Systeme/Avancé/Paramétres réseau/Adresse IP), et les corriger si
nécessaire. Si vous pensez numériser par |'intermédiaire du réseau, a I'aide du logiciel
HP Designjet Scan, les fichiers devant étre partagés sur le réseau doivent étre placés
dans le répertoire D:\images. Une fois qu’un fichier a été enregistré dans ce réper-
toire, il est accessible partout sur le réseau, & partir de n'importe quel ordinateur, quel
que soit son systéme d'exploitation. Pour de plus amples informations, reportez-vous &
la documentation utilisateur qui accompagne votre appareil.

Uberprifen Sie als nachstes die TCP/IP-Einstellungen auf dem Touchscreen (Konfig./
Optionen/System/Weitere Optionen/Netzwerkeinstellungen/IP-Adresse), und nehmen
Sie ggf. Anderungen vor. Wenn Sie den Scanner im Netzwerk verwenden méchten,
miissen Sie die gescannten Dateien mit der HP Designjet-Scansoftware im Verzeichnis
,D:\images” speichern, damit der Zugriff méglich ist. Auf die in diesem Verzeichnis
gespeicherten Dateien kann von jedem Computer aus, unabhéngig vom Betriebssys-
tem, zugegriffen werden. Weitere Informationen zu diesem Thema finden Sie in der
Benutzerdokumentation des Geréts.

A questo punto, & necessario verificare le impostazioni TCP/IP nello schermo tattile
(accedere a: Imposta/Opzioni/Sistema/Avanzate/Impostazioni di rete/Indirizzo IP) e
correggere le impostazioni se necessario. Se si desidera eseguire la scansione in rete
con il software di scansione HP Designiet, i file da condividere sulla rete devono tro-
varsi nella directory D:\images. Ai file salvati in questa directory & possibile accedere
attraverso la rete, da qualsiasi computer con qualsiasi sistema operativo. Per ulteriori
informazioni in merito, vedere la documentazione dell’utente fornita con I'unita.

A continuacién, deberé comprobar los ajustes de TCP/IP en la pantalla tactil (vaya a:
Configuracién/Option (opcién)/System (sistema)/Avanzado/Configuracién de red/
Direccién IP), y corrijalos si fuera necesario. Si tiene pensado escanear un documento
a la red, con el software HP Designjet Scan, los archivos que se van a compartir en la
red deberdn colocarse en el directorio D:\images. Una vez que se ha guardado un
archivo en este directorio, se puede tener acceso al mismo a través de la red, desde
cualquier equipo que ejecute cualquier sistema operativo. Para obtener més orienta-
cién sobre esta cuestién, consulte la documentacién del usuario que se suministra con

la unidad.

Em seguida, verifique as configuracdes TCP/IP na tela digital (va para: Configu-
ragéo/Opg&o/ Sistema/Avangado/Configuragdes de rede/Enderego IP) e corrija-as,
se necessario. Na digitalizagéo em rede, com o software de digitalizagéo da HP
Designiet, é necessdrio que os arquivos a serem compartilhados estejam em D:\
images directory. Assim que um arquivo é salvo nesse diretério, ele pode ser acessa-
do na rede, de um computador com qualquer sistema operacional. Para obter mais
orientag&o sobre esse problema, consulte documentagéo do usuério que acompanha
a unidade.

Hanee Heo6xopnmo nposepuTs HacTpoitku npotokona TCP/IP Ha ceHcopHom
skpaHe (Bbibepute nocneposarensHo Setup (Hactpoiika)/Option (Mapamerpsi)/
System (Cucrema)/Advanced (Jononxurensto)/Network settings (napametpsi cet)/
IP Address (IP-appec)) u npu Heobxoamnmoctn uamennTs mx. Ecnn ckanmposanmie
NPEeANoNaraeTcs BLINOMHATL MO CETH C MOMOLLbKO NMPOTPAMMHOTO obecneyeHms

Ans ckanmposatus HP Designiet, To daiinbi pns cetesoro ucnonb3osanms cnepyet
rnomeLLaTs B Karanor D:\imcges. Daiin, NOMELLEHHBIN B 3TOT KATANON, AOCTyNeEH No
ceTn Ang NtoBoro KOMMLIOTEPA Of, YNPABAEHWEM OGO ONEPALIMOHHON CUCTEMBI.
Bonee noppoBHbie ceefeHms MO 3TOMy BOMPOCY CM. B AOKYMEHTALMM NONb30BATENS,
MOCTABNISEMOM C AOHHLIM YCTPOMCTBOM.




T
To add an HP Designiet printer to the printer list in your scanner software, follow these steps:
1: On the touch screen go to the setup tab.

2: Press option button and select system.

3: Press Install Printer Driver.

4: Press the button for the printer you wish to install.

5: Follow the instructions on the screen.

Pour ajouter une imprimante HP Designjet & la liste des imprimantes du logiciel de votre scanneur, procédez comme
suit

1: Sur I'écran tactile, accédez & I'onglet Configuration.

2: Appuyez sur le bouton Option et sélectionnez Systeme.

3: Appuyez sur Installer un pilote d'imprimante.

4: Appuyez sur le bouton correspondant & I'imprimante que vous voulez installer.

5: Suivez les instructions qui s'affichent.

So fiigen Sie in der Scannersoftware einen HP Designjet-Drucker der Druckerliste hinzu:
1: Driicken Sie auf dem Touchscreen das Register , Konfig.”.

2: Driicken Sie die Schaltfléche ,Optionen” und danach die Option , System”.

3: Driicken Sie die Schaltflache Druckertreiber installieren.

4: Driicken Sie die Schalffléche fir den Drucker, den Sie hinzufigen méchten.

5: Befolgen Sie die Anweisungen auf dem Bildschirm.

Per aggiungere una stampante HP Designiet all’elenco di stampanti nel software dello scanner, attenersi alla
seguente procedura:

1: Accedere alla scheda Impostazione sullo schermo tattile.

2: Premere il pulsante di opzione e selezionare il sistema.

3: Premere Installa il Driver stampante.

4: Premere il pulsante relativo alla stampante che si desidera installare.

5: Seguire le istruzioni visualizzate.

Para agregar una impresora HP Designjet a la lista de impresoras en el software del escéner, siga estos pasos:
1: En la pantalla tactil, pulse la ficha Configuracién.

2: Pulse el botén Opciones y seleccione el sistema.

3: Pulse Instalar el controlador de la impresora.

4: Pulse el botén de la impresora que desee instalar.

5: Siga las instrucciones que aparecen en la pantalla.

Para adicionar uma impressora HP Designiet

4 lista de impressoras do software

do scanner, siga estas etapas:

1: Na tela digital, vé& para a guia configuragéo.

2: Pressione o botdo Opgdes e selecione o sistema.
3: Pressione Instalar driver da impressora.

4: Pressione o bot&o da impressora a ser instalada.
5: Siga as instrugdes na tela.

YroBb1 pobasmts npuHtep HP Designiet 8 cnncok npuHTepos B NPOrpaMMHOM 06ecneyeHi CKaHepa, BbIMOMHUTE
cnefytoLume OencTems.

1: Ha ceHcopHom aKkpaHe nepeipmTe Ha BKIQAKY HACTPOMKM.

2: Hasxmure kronky Options (Tapametpsi) 1 Bbi6eput e cuctemy.

3: Haxxmure kronky Install Printer Driver (Ycranosuts ppaisep nputtepa).

4: Haxxmute KHOMKY C HO3BAHMEM MPUHTEPA, KOTOPIMA HY>KHO YCTQHOBMTL.

5: Cnepyitte MHCTPYKUMAM HO SKPAHE.

46

REIEE R ENENREIN cor T sean | ein L2

Media Setup - HP DJ T1100

Follow these steps to create a new media profile for the
current printer:

2) (Position: Center)

HP DJ T1100

R 2| @ Amw Qe e]

Next, you should generate a media profile: first you
press button media profile, then you press installed

paper, where asked: No media profile exists, click

OK.

Vous devez ensuite générer un profil de support.
Appuyez sur le bouton Profil de support, puis sur
Papier installé, puis, lorsque le message : Il n’existe
aucun profil de support s'affiche, sur OK.

Sie sollten anschlieBend ein Medienprofil erstellen.
Driicken Sie zun&chst die Schaltfléche Medienprofil
und dann die Option fir das eingelegte Papier,
wenn gemeldet wird, dass kein Medienprofil
vorhanden ist. Driicken Sie danach OK.

A questo punto, & necessario generare un profilo
supporto: innanzitutto, premere il pulsante Profilo di
supporto, quindi premere Carta installata, quando
viene visualizzato: Non esiste un profilo di supporto,
fare clic su OK.

A continuacién, debera generar un perfil de
papel: en primer lugar, pulse el botén perfil de
papel, a continuacién, pulse installed paper (papel
instalado), cuando se le indique: No media profile
exists (No existe ningon perfil de papel), haga clic
en OK.

Em seguida, é necessdrio gerar um perfil de midia:
primeiro, pressione o botdo perfil de midia, depois,
pressione papel instalado, onde solicitado: Néo
existe nenhum perfil de midia, clique em OK.

3arem HeoBXoaMMO CO3AATL NPOPHUNL HOCHTENS.
Chauana Haxmute khonky Media profile (Mpodunsb
Hocurens), 3atem — Installed paper (Ycrane a
6ymara), Tam, rae nosensercs sanpoc No media
profile exists (Orcyrctayer npodunb Hocurens),
Haxmmte OK.

Keep out dust and reduce maintenance time: when
not in use, cover your scanner with the plastic dust
cover. Caution: make sure the scanner power is
OFF when using the scanner dust cover.

Gardez le scanneur dépoussiéré et réduisez les
temps de maintenance : lorsque vous ne ['utilisez
pas, couvrez le scanneur & I'aide de la protection
en plastique contre la poussiére. Attention: assurez-
vous que le scanneur est éteint lorsque vous utilisez
la protection en plastique contre la poussiere.

Um den Scanner vor Staub zu schiitzen und die
Wartungszeit zu verringern, decken Sie ihn mit dem
Staubschutz aus Kunststoff ab, wenn Sie ihn nicht
verwenden. Achtung: Schalten Sie den Scanner
unbedingt aus, bevor Sie ihn mit dem Staubschutz
abdecken.

Tenere |'unitér lontana dalla polvere e ridurre i
tempi di manutenzione: quando non & in funzione,
coprire lo scanner con il coperchio antipolvere in
plastica. Attenzione: assicurarsi che lo scanner sia
spento quando si utilizza il coperchio antipolvere.

Evite la acumulacién de polvo y reduzca el tiempo
de mantenimiento: cuando no lo esté utilizando,
cubra el escaner con una cubierta de pléstico
para evitar la acumulacién de polvo. Precaucién:
asegurese de que la alimentacién del escéner esté
apagada cuando utilice la cubierta del escaner.

Mantenha-o limpo e diminua o tempo de
manuteng&o: quando o scanner ndo estiver em
uso, cubra-o com a capa de pléstico. Cuidado:
ao usar a capa, verifique se o scanner estd
DESLIGADO.

MsBeraiite nonaaanms nbinu 1 crapaitecs
CoKpaTHTh Bpems obcnyxueaHus. Hakpeisaite
CKaHep, KOTAA OH HEe MCMOMb3yeTcs, NAACTUKOBbIM
nbine3awuTHIM Yexnom. Buumanue! Mpu
MCMIONb30BAHMM MbINE3TLUMTHOTO YEXNa CrieauTe,
uTo6bI ckaHep o6s3atensHo 6bin BbKITKOYEH.




© 06 6 0 06 0 6

When the maintenance procedure has completed,
remove the scanner maintenance sheet and return it
to its protective cover.

Lorsque la procédure de maintenance est terminée,
retirez la feville de maintenance du scanneur et
remettez-la dans I'enveloppe de protfection.

Wenn die Wartung abgeschlossen ist, nehmen Sie
das Wartungsblatt heraus, und legen Sie es in den
Schutzumschlag zuriick.

Una volta completata la procedura di
manutenzione, rimuovere il foglio della
manutenzione dello scanner e reinserirlo nella
custodia protettiva.

Una vez finalizado el procedimiento de
mantenimiento, retire la hoja de mantenimiento
del escéner y vuelva a colocarla en la carpeta
protectora.

Quando o procedimento de manuteng&o for
concluido, remova a folha de manutencéo do
scanner e coloque-a novamente na capa de
proteg&o.

TNocne 3aBepLuenms 0BCny>KMBAHMS, BbiHbTE TAGNMLY
0BCNy>XUBAHMA CKAHEPA 1 NONOXMUTE ee 0BPATHO B
30LYUTHBIA KOHBEPT.

|
Your HP Designjet comes equipped with two
magnetic media guides; these can be placed and
moved as required.

Votre imprimante HP Designiet est fournie avec
deux guides aimantés pour le support, qui peuvent
étre positionnés et déplacés comme nécessaire.

Der HP Designjet-Scanner verfiigt iber zwei
magnetische Medienfilhrungen, die beliebig
platziert und verschoben werden k&nnen.

Lo scanner HP Designjet & fornito di due guide
per supporti magnetiche che possono essere
posizionate e spostate in base alle esigenze.

El HP Designiet esté equipado con dos guias de
soportes magnéticos, que se pueden colocar y
mover cuando sea necesario.

Sua HP Designiet esté equipada com duas guias
de midia magnética que podem ser substituidas ou
movidas conforme necessdrio.

B komnnexre nocrasku ckaxepa HP Designjet ects
[BE MATHMTHbIE HAMPOBNAIOLLME S HOCHTENEN,
KOTOPbIE MOXKHO YCTAHABMBATH M BLIHMMATL MO MEPE
HEOBXOAMMOCTH.

The scanner’s ruler can be changed between
centimeters and inches by sliding it out, turning it
over, and reinserting it.

Pour définir la régle du scanneur sur centimétres
ou sur pouces, sortez-la, retournezla et remettezla
en place.

Sie konnen die Einheiten des Lineals zwischen
Zentimeter und Zoll andern, indem Sie es
herausziehen, umdrehen und wieder einsetzen.

Il righello dello scanner pud essere utilizzato
indifferentemente per la misurazione in centimetri
o in pollici facendolo scorrere, ruotandolo e
reinserendolo.

La regla del escaner se puede cambiar de
centimetros a pulgadas sacandola hacia fuera,
girandola y volviendo a insertarla.

A régua do scanner pode ser alternada entre
centimetros e polegadas, deslizando-q, virando-a
e reinserindo-a no scanner.

MacwrabHyto nuHeliky ckaHepa MOXHO
MCMOMb30BATH B IBYX BAPUAHTOX: C AIOMMOBBIMU MMM
CAHTUMETPOBLIMM [ENEHMAMM, ANNS 3TOTO ee HY>KHO
BBITALLYTb, MEPEBEPHYTb M BCTABMTL OBPATHO.

|
For any further information on how to use
your scanner, see the online help system
available from your touch screen using
the button below.

Pour de plus amples informations sur I'utilisation
de votre scanneur, reportez-vous au systéme d’aide
en ligne disponible & partir de I'écran factile en
appuyant sur le bouton illustré ci-dessous.

Weitere Informationen zur Verwendung des
Scanners finden Sie in der Online-Hilfe, die Sie
iber die unten gezeigte Schalffléche auf dem
Touchscreen anzeigen kénnen.

Per qualsiasi altra informazione su come utilizzare
lo scanner, consultare la guida in linea accessibile
dallo schermo tattile utilizzando il pulsante
sottostante.

Si desea obtener més informacién
sobre cémo utilizar el escaner, consulte
el sistema de ayuda en linea disponible
en la pantalla téctil, pulsando el botén
que se muestra a continuacién.

Para obter mais informagaes sobre como usar
o scanner, consulte o sistema de ajuda on-line
disponivel na tela digital usando o botao abaixo.

Bonee noapo6Hbie ceepeHms 06 MCMONb3OBAHNM
CKOHEPQa MOXHO MOMYUMTh B MHTEPAKTUBHOM
CNPABOYHOM CHCTEME HO CEHCOPHOM 3KPaHe, HOXAB
MOKO3AHHYIO HUXeE KHOTKY.

P




Keep these instructions

In order to perform routine maintenance (once a month) you will find it useful fo refer again to the following
sections:

* Cleaning the scan area

* Alignment and calibration

Conservez ces instructions

Pour pouvoir exécuter une maintenance de routine (une fois par mois), il peut vous étre utile de vous reporter &
nouveau aux sections suivantes :

* Nettoyage de la zone de numérisation

* Etalonnage et calibrage

Bewahren Sie diese Anleitung auf

Lesen Sie zur Durchfihrung der regelméafigen WartungsmafBnahmen (einmal pro Monat) die Informationen in
folgenden Abschnitten:

* Reinigen des Scanbereichs

* Ausrichten und Kalibrieren

Conservare queste istruzioni

Per poter eseguire la manutenzione ordinaria (una volta al mese), potranno tornare utili le seguenti sezioni:
* Pulizia dell'area di scansione

* Allineamento e calibrazione

Conserve estas instrucciones

Para realizar el mantenimiento de rutina (una vez al mes) le resultara dtil volver a consultar las siguientes
secciones:

* limpieza del area de escaneo

* Alineacién y calibracién

Guardar estas instrucdes

Para fazer a manutencéo de rotina (uma vez por més) consulte novamente as seguintes segdes:
* limpeza da érea de digitalizagao

¢ Alinhamento e calibracdo

He Bpi6pacsiBaiite 3T MHCTPYKUMK

OHu NPUIOASTCS 1 BLIMOMHEHMS NPOLIEAYPbl PEryNSPHOTO OBCNYXXMBAHMA (PA3 B MECAL), OMMCAHHOM B CRIEAYHOLMX
paspenax:

* Ounctka o6nac cKaHUPOBaHHs

* BbipaBHHBaHMe W KanMOpoBKa

Legal notices

© Copyright 2009 Hewlett-Packard Development
Company, L.P.

The information contained herein is subject to change
without notice. The only warranties for HP products
and services are set forth in the express warranty
statements accompanying such products and services.
Nothing herein should be construed as constituting an
additional warranty. HP shall not be liable for
technical or editorial errors or omissions contained
herein.

Trademarks

Microsoft ®; and Windows ®; are U.S. registered
trademarks of Microsoft Corporation.

FireWire is a trademark of Apple Computer, Inc.,
registered in the U.S. and other countries.





